

Rachael Riach Neighbourhood Planning Coordinator Planning Growth and Sustainability Buckinghamshire Council

Dear Rachael,

## Application for Designation of a Neighbourhood Area

Princes Risborough Town Council would like to apply for the designation of the Parish of Princes Risborough as a Neighbourhood Area with the intention to develop a neighbourhood Plan as defined by the Neighbourhood Planning (General) regulations 2012.

This decision was confirmed at the meeting held on the 29th November 2022.

Princes Risborough Town Council is a relevant body as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 section 61G.

The Neighbourhood Area is to incorporate the whole of the parishes of Princes Risborough and Monks Risborough (map attached).

## Statement in support of a Neighbourhood Plan

Princes Risborough Town Council represents the needs, views and requirements of all residents who reside within the parish.

Princes Risborough Town Council consider it appropriate that the whole parish area be designated as a Neighbourhood Area. Princes Risborough Town Council wishes to ensure the Neighbourhood Plan covers all of the Parish boundary as indicated on the attached map.

A Task & Finish Group has been established consisting of members of the Town Council which has been formed to lead the preparation of the Princes Risborough Neighbourhood Plan. The setting up of the PRTC Task & Finish Group has been formally approved by the Town Council and will work with the Parish residents to develop the plan to meet and satisfy local needs.

We look forward to your advice on taking this application forward.

Yours sincerely

Jayne Mylchreest Administration Officer Princes Risborough Town Council

## **Princes Risborough Town Council**

The Princes Centre, Clifford Road, Princes Risborough HP27 0DP t: 01844 275912 e: towncouncil@princesrisboroughtowncouncil.gov.uk ff risboroughtowncouncil Princesris princesrisboroughtc www.princesrisboroughtowncouncil.gov.uk





